GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

Application No. 15131 of Larry Quillian, pursuant to 11 DCMR
2108.1, for a special exception under Section 214 to
cerntinue to operate a parking lot in an R-4 District at
premises 318-26 6th Street, S.E., (Square 874, Lots 33, 34,
35 and &08).

HEARING DATE: September 26, 1989
DECISIOM DATE: September 26, 1989 (Bench Decision)

FINDINGE OF FACT:

1. The property is located on the east side of 6th
Street between Pennsvlvania Avenue and D Street and is known
&g premises 318-326 - 6th Street, S.E. It is zoned R-4.

2. The property is currently used as a parking
facility pursuant to BZA Order No. 14227, dated April 23,
1285. The site has been used for parking purposes since
1958.

3. The applicant proposes to continue tc use the site
for parkirg fcr cffice suites located at 603-605
Penncsylvania Avenue, S.E.

4. Adjacent to the site tc the north and east are the
rear yards of conmercial establishments fronting on
Pennsylvania Avenue. There are a number of restaurants and
carry-outs, dry cleaning establishments, and a variety of
other retail end service establishments in the 6CC klock of
Pennsylvania Avenue. South cf the site are rcw dwellings
fronting crn 6th Street. The west side of 6th Street and
beth sides of D Street between éth Street and 7th Streets
are also Gevelcped with row dwellings.

5. FPennsvlvania Avenue forms the principal commercial
district for this area. JTt is zoned C-2-A between 2nd
Street and the Anacostia River except for the public parks
an¢ scguares alcng its length. The bulk of land in the area
is zoned R-4. The majority of residential structures are
row dwellings, although there are apartment buildings
scattered throughcut the area.

6. The subject four lots have a combined area of
approximately 5,529 square feet. The lot accommodates
eighteen vehicles and serves as accesscrv parking for the
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cffice establishmerts located at 603-605 Fennsylvania
Avenue, S.E.

7. The lot is cpen from %:00 A.M. to 5:00 P.M. to
correspond to the general working hours of the office
tenants at 603-605 Pennsylvania Avenue, S.E.

8. The applicant ccntrols the operation and
maintenarce of the loct. The lot is cleaned daily by the
tenants as part cof a lease agreement.

9. The lot is left open in the evenings and on
weekends tc permit parking without charge to area residents
and visitors.

10. The applicant testified that all conditions of the
previcus order have been met. However, work performed by
the city in adjacent public space damaged the paving of the
driveway area. The applicant has made arrangements tc have
the apron area repaved.

11. The only complaint received by the applicant
relative tc the operation of the parking lot involves the
noise generated by trash trucks which remove trash from the
lot during early morning hours. The applicant testified
that he has changed trash pick-up services several times in
an unsuccessful attempt tc restrict pick-up activity to
after 9:00 A.M. The applicant further testified that
congestion on the street at later hours prevents truck
access to the lot. The applicant has directed the trash
service to pick-up from the site as late as possible but, at
& minimum tc comply with the District regulations
prchibiting such activity prior to 7:00 A.M. on weekdays and
9:00 A.M. on weekends.

12. The Office of Planning (CP), by memorandum
received on September 19, 1989, recommended that the
application be approved with conditions. The OP was of the
cpinion that the apprlicant met the requisite burden of
proccf. However, because of community concerns with respect
to the operaticn of the lot in compliance with the
cenditions imposed by the prior order, the OP recommended
that approval be limited to twc years with the following
conditicns:

a. Parking vehicles or any part thereof within the
confines of any public space abutting the subject
parking facility shall be prohibited.

b. Adequate and appropriate landscaping in the form
of plant material shall be prcovided and maintained
in a healthy growing condition and in a neat and
crderly appearance.
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c. All parts of the lot shall be kept free of refuse
or debris and shall be appropriately paved and
maintained.

13. The Department of Public Works (DPW), by
rermorandum dated August 3, 1989, indicated that its on-site
vieit revealed that the lot is striped, well-maintained, and
the existing landscaping 1is complimentary tec the
neighborhced. However, the DPW noted that the hedges
hordering 6th Street are in need of trimming and the
édriveway tc the lot from 6th Street is in need cf
resurfacing. The DPW recommerded that these items be
corrected befcre approval is granted.

14. By letter dated September 20, 1989 and by
represertative at the public hearing, Advisory Neighborhood
Cermission 6R requested the Board to waive the seven-day
filing recuirements of Section 3307.1 and accept its written
report which was filed six days prior to the public hearing.
The Bcard waived its Rules and accepted the ANC report into
the record.

15. By letter dated September 19, 1989, Advisory
Neighborhocd Conmission 6B supported the granting of the
application subject to retention ot the eleven conditions
attached to the prior crder plus the following conditions:

a. Any trash dumpsters on the property shall be
emptied after 7:00 A.M. or later on weekdayvs and
2:00 A.M. on weekends and holidays; and,

b. Approval shall be limited to a period of four
years.

The ANC was of the opinicn that the parking lot is vital to
the continucus operation of existing businesses and the
evening parking convenience c¢f residents and visitors in the
area.

16. The record contains a petition c¢f twenty-one
signetures in support of the application.

17. By letter dated September 18, 1989, the Capitol
Hill Restoration Society (CHRS) opposed the granting of the
application for five years because the applicant has not
complied with all the previous conditions in that there is
parking on public space, the hedgewall is not waisthigh, and
the lot is not kept clean. The CHRS recommended that the
application ke approved for twc vears with strict compliance
with the conditions of the Board.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION:

Based on the Findings of Fact and the evidence of
record, the Board concludes that the applicant is seeking a
special exception. In order to be granted such an
exception, the applicant must demonstrate that he has
ccmplied with the requirements of Section 214 and
Sub~section 3108.1 of the Zoning Regulations. The Board
concludes that the applicant has so complied. The parking
lot is reasonably necessary and convenient to the properties
it serves, its use will not create any dangerous,
cbjectionable or adverse conditions, nor will the use affect
adversely the present character and future development cf
the neighberhcod. The Board further concludes that the
special exception, as hereinafter conditioned, can be
granted as in harmony with the general purpose and intent of
the Zcning Regulations and maps and will not tend to affect
adversely the use of neighboring property in acccrdance with
said Regulations and maps. It is therefore ORDERED that the
application is GRANTED, subject to the followinrg CONDITIONS:

1. Approval shall be for a period of FIVE YEARS from
the date of expiration of the prior order, namely
from August 31, 1989.

2. Parking shall be limited to the tenants and
customers of 603-605 Pennsylvania Avenue, S.E.,
during hours of operation of the businesses at
603-605 Pennsylvania Avenue, and shall be cpen for
use by neighbors cf the lot at other hours.

3. The sign located on the parking lot shall
continue to reflect the abeve condition.

4. The applicart shall provide a waist high hedgewall
betweer the parking lot and the sidewalk and
maintain it in a healthy growing ccndition.

5. The lot shall be repaved or resurfaced, as
necessary.
6. All areas devoted to driveways, access lanes, and

parking areas shall be maintained with a paving of
material feorming an all-weather impervious
surface.

7. Bumper stops shall be erected and maintained for
the protection of all adjoining buildings.

8. No vehicle or any rpart therecf shall be permitted
to project over any lot or building line or on or
over the public space.

9. All parts cf the lot shall be kept free of refuse
cr debris and shall be paved or landscaped.
Landscaping shall be maintainred in a healthy
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growing condition and in a neat and crderly
appearance.

10. No other use shall be conducted from or upon the
premises and nc structure other than an
attendant's shelter shall be erected or used upon
the prerises unless such use or structure is
otherwise permitted in the =zoning district in
which the parking lot is located.

11. Any lighting used to illuminate the parking lot or
its accessory buildirg hall be so arranged that
all direct rays of such lighting are confined to
the surface of the parking lot.

12. Trash pick-up from the subject site shall not
cccur prior to the hours of 7:00 A.M. on weekends
and 9:00 A.M. on weekends and hclidays.

VOTE: 4-0 (William Ensign, William F. McIntosh, Paula

I.. Jewell and Carrie I.. Thornhill to grant;
Charles R. Norris not present, not voting).

BY ORDER OF THE D.C. BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

ATTESTED BY: -
EDWARD L. CURRY
Fxecutive Director

B,
S

FINAL DATE OF ORDER:

PURSUANT TO D.C. CODE SEC. 1-2531 (1987), SECTION 267 OF
D.C. LAW 2-38, THE HUMAN RIGHTS ACT OF 1977, THE APPLICANT
IS REQUIRED TC COMPLY FULLY WITH THFE PROVISIONS OF D.C. LAW
2-38, AS AMENDED, CODIFIED AS D.C. CODE, TITLE 1, CHAPTER 25
(1287), AND THIS ORDER IS CONDITIONED UPON FULL COMPLIANCE
WITH THOSE PROVISIONS. THE FAILURF OR REFUSAL OF APPLICANT
TO COMPLY WITF ANY PRCVISIONS CF D.C. LAW 2-38, AS AMENDED,
SHALL BE A PRCPER BASIS FOR THE REVOCATION OF THIS ORDER.

UNCER 11 DCMF 3103.1, "NO DECISION OR ORDER OF THE BOARD
SEALL TAKE EFFECT UNTII. TEN DAYS AFTER HAVING BECOME FINAL
FURSUANT TO THE SUPPLEMENTAL PRULES OF PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE
PEFORFE THE BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT."
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THIS ORDER OF THE BOARD IS VALID FOR A PERIOD OF SIX MONTHS
AFTER THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS ORDER, UNLESS WITHIN SUCH
PERIOD AN APPLICATION FCR A BUILDING PERMIT OR CERTIFICATE
OF OCCUPANCY IS FILED WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AND
REGULATORY AFFAIRS.

15131order/BHS18



GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

APPL.ICATION No. 15131

Ac Fxecutive Director cof the Recard of Zoning
Ad“ustment, I herebv certify and attest to the..fact that a
letter has beer mail to all parties, dated e : ,
and majled postage prepaid to each party who appeared and
participated in the public hearing concerninag this matter,
and who is listed below:

Larrv D. Quillian
820 D Street, S.E.
Washington, D.C. 20003

Evelvn Washington, Chairpersocn
Adviscry Neighborhood Commission 6-R
621 Pennsylvania Avenue, S.E., #108
vashingtern, D. C. 200063

FDWARD I,. CURRY
Fxecutive Director

NATE ¢




